
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 8 February 2018 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 422524 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 31 January 2018 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 8 February 2018 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Debby Hallett (Chairman) Sandy Lovatt 
Alice Badcock (Vice-chairman)  Chris Palmer 
Mike Badcock 
Vicky Jenkins 
Mohinder Kainth 

Judy Roberts 
1 vacancy 

  
Preferred Substitutes 
 
Yvonne Constance Ben Mabbett  
StJohn Dickson  Chris McCarthy 
Dudley Hoddinott 
Simon Howell 

Emily Smith 
Reg Waite 

Monica Lovatt 
 

Catherine Webber 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 8 February 2018 

 Page 2 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
Council's Vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  
  

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

3. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

4. Public participation  
   
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5. Houses that people can afford  
(Pages 3 - 16)  
  
To consider the report of the interim head of development, regeneration and housing 
(attached). 
 

6. Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Capital Programme to 2022/23  
 
To consider the report of the head of finance (to follow). 
 

7. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 17 - 19)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 
 

  
Report of Interim Head of Development, Regeneration and Housing 

Author: Gerry Brough 

Telephone: 01235 422470 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422470 

E-mail: gerry.brough@southandvale.gov.uk 

Executive member responsible: Elaine Ware 

Tel: 01793 783026 

E-mail: elaine.ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 8 February 2018 

 

 

 
 

Houses that people can afford  

Recommendation 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider what is being done/could be done, within Vale of White Horse 
District, to increase the number of houses for rent or sale that are truly affordable 
to the average working family or person. 

2. In trying to achieve this overall purpose, the paper seeks to; 

a) provide some background context to determine the reduction in the price of 
market properties for rent and sale that would need to be achieved to make 
them affordable to those on lower to middle income levels. 

b) broadly explain the intervention routes for achieving reduced housing costs. 
c) describe models of affordable housing that have been delivered over the last 

five years and models that have been considered but not adopted, 
summarise the effectiveness of adopted models in meeting need and identify 
the obstacles that have prevented them from increasing the numbers of truly 
affordable houses. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



d) Assess the scope for District Council intervention, as a means of widening 
the housing offer, address future need and making housing more affordable 
to the average working family or person. 

Strategic Objectives  

3. This topic relates to the following Corporate Priorities: 

Corporate Priority Contributes 
to (Yes/No) 

 Housing and infrastructure Yes 

 Sustainable communities and wellbeing Yes 

 

Background 

4. A substantial amount of anecdotal evidence suggests that there is an insufficient 
supply of housing that is truly affordable to the average working family or person, 
within Vale of White Horse. 

5. However, there is a lack of available empirical evidence to corroborate the 
anecdotal evidence. 

6. Many of the terms used to describe the perceived housing situation need to be 
accurately and consistently defined. For example, what is meant by “truly 
affordable” or “the average working family or person”?  

7. The 2014 Strategic Housing Market Assessment for Oxfordshire (SHMA) uses a 
benchmark for assessing the affordability of rented accommodation. This 
benchmark was based on these costs not exceeding 35% of a household’s 
GROSS income. If the cost of renting exceeded this level then a household is 
deemed in need of ‘affordable’ housing.    

8. However, the Institute of Public Policy Research (in their publication “Priced Out 
– Affordable Housing in England”, Darren Baxter and Luke Murphy, IPPR, 
November 2017) uses three different measures to determine affordability. They 
assess affordability based on NET incomes as follows; 

 Houses are affordable whe
[...]
ability criteria used in the 
Oxfordshire SHMA i.e. 35% of GROSS income. However, it is clear that using 
this affordability measure would mean more property, of all tenures, would be 
regarded as affordable to all household types. 

13. Therefore, what constitutes “affordability” to “the average working family or 
person”, depends on; 

d) Whether GROSS or NET incomes are used to determine how much they 
should reasonably spend on housing (where NET = GROSS less tax and 
NHI payments). 

e) What quartile of the income spectrum is used (i.e. lower, median or upper 
quartile). 

f) What constitutes an average family (in terms of whether they are married, 
have two incomes, have children etc.) 

 
14. Based on the assumptions contained within the Oxfordshire SMHA (i.e. housing 

costs are affordable where the cost does not exceed 35% of GROSS income), 
the table below shows the income needed to make the rent affordable, for a 
modest two-bedroom or three-bedroom property in two areas in the Vale: 

a) Faringdon: 
 

Property size Monthly rent Annual Rent Gross annual income 
required 

2 bedrooms £800 £9,600 £27,430 

3 bedrooms £1,100 £13,200 £37,700 

Page 6



 
b) Abingdon: 

 

Property size Monthly rent Annual Rent Gross annual income 
required 

2 bedrooms £885 £10,620 £30,340 

3 bedrooms £1,200 £14,400 £41,140 

 

15. Figures provided by the Office for National Statistics (ONS): “Ratio of house price 
to workplace-based earnings (lower quartile and median)” show that for 2016, 
the level of lower quartile annual gross earnings in the Vale was £25,290 with the 
median level at £34,864. This lower quartile figure is slightly higher than the 
figures used for a one child family with one full-time wage earner, one part-time 
wage earner and child benefits, whereas the median figure is almost equal to the 
figure used for the same category of occupier. 

16. For rented properties to be affordable to households with these incomes, the rent 
levels would need to be no higher than: 

Lower Quartile earnings: £25,290 Monthly rent to be affordable @ 35% 
of gross income: 

£730 

    
Median earnings: £34,864 Monthly rent to be affordable @ 35% 

of gross income: 
£1,015 

 

17. This demonstrates that based on the SHMA criteria for affordability, even the 
least expensive 2 bedroom homes for rent in the district are likely to be beyond 
the means of households whose earnings are within the lower quartile. Those on 
median level earnings are also likely to struggle with the cost of renting a modest 
3-bedroom home.    

18. Were the IPPS criteria for affordability to be applied, this situation would be 
broadly the same for one child families with one full-time and one part-time 
earner, but considerably worse for single people on only one wage. 

19. Another issue is the general lack of market properties available for rent at these 
lower prices. 

20. For these properties to be affordable to households on lower incomes (using the 
Oxfordshire SHMA definition of affordability), the levels of market rents would 
need to be reduced to between 60% and 80% of current prices, which is 
reflected in the provision of homes for ‘Affordable Rent’ that are available 
through Registered Providers (housing associations).       

21. When buying property, the current guidelines for taking on a mortgage to 
purchase a home is that the level of mortgage required should not exceed 
around 4 times gross annual earnings, although this could depend on a 
household’s other financial commitments. 

22. The lower quartile property purchase price in the Vale was £255,000 in 2016 
(ONS data).  Assuming a deposit of 10% is available for a purchaser, the 
minimum annual income needed to obtain a mortgage for the balance would be 

Page 7



£57,375  – which is clearly well in excess of both lower quartile and median 
earnings in the Vale. 

23. For prospective purchasers on lower quartile or median earnings, with a 10% 
deposit available to them, an ope
[...]
d together, provide better 
value than that provided by a purely commercial return. 

36. Although direct provision is the most attractive option for securing houses for rent 
or sale that are truly affordable to the average working family or person, this is 
only an option where a Local Authority has: 

a) the ability to commit significant financial resources to such projects 

b) a willingness to value social benefit and justify why this compensates for a 
lower financial return 

c) a reasonably high appetite for risk 

d) sufficient internal staff resources to manage the process of securing sites, 
conclude partnership and/or joint venture agreements and manage the 
development and marketing process or, alternatively, establish a separate 
housing company for this purpose. 

Page 10



Delivering affordable homes over the last 5 years 

37. As previously explained, the council’s current planning policy requires a 
percentage of new-build homes to be built for affordable housing.   This 
percentage is currently set at 35% for Vale, and the affordable housing should be 
delivered with a tenure mix of 75% of the homes for rent and 25% to be available 
for shared ownership. 

38. It should be noted however, that having a planning policy doesn’t mean 
developers will necessarily deliver what the policy requires. In most cases the 
developer will argue that less affordable housing is required on viability grounds, 
if allowed to, will sometime fail to fully meet the obligations set out in the Section 
106 agreement. Members of the Council’s development housing team, who fully 
understand all issues relating to affordable housing provision, including but not 
restricted to viability issues, therefore have a vital role to play in shaping Section 
106 agreements and ensuring developers meet their obligations in full.  

39. This focus on delivery has meant that a total of 1,122 new build affordable 
homes have been completed between April 2012 and March 2017, of which 834 
were for rent and 288 for shared ownership. These homes have been provided 
across the 5 main urban areas of Abingdon, Wantage, Grove, Faringdon and 
Botley with rural provision in 20 villages across the district and various types of 
affordable development schemes have been delivered, or are in the process of 
being delivered, as follows;  

a) Newbuild homes for rent – to date these have all been acquired or 
developed by Registered Providers, making a significant contribution to the 
overall number of affordable rented properties that are available each year 
(including relets) and often comprising the majority of these available homes.  

b) Community Land Trust Scheme (CLT) – the council has been working with 
the Oxfordshire Community Land Trust to bring forward the first CLT scheme 
in the Vale.   CLT schemes can address a range of needs for a local 
community which can include providing affordable housing that is available in 
perpetuity to people who can satisfy a specific local connection.    
Oxfordshire CLT has identified a site in Botley, a local housing needs survey 
has identified the need for rented accommodation for local people in this 
area and the nearby village of Cumnor, and the planning application process 
is underway. Delivery of this scheme is anticipated over the next two years. 

c) Newbuild homes for shared ownership – all provision has been through 
the Registered Providers.   Shared Ownership has become a traditional and 
well establish model of low cost home ownership which is understood and 
accepted by mortgage lenders.  In addition, flexibility on the size of initial 
share purchase is possible with as low as a 25% share up to a maximum of 
75% with full ownership possible in most cases, where affordability for the 
buyer allows. 

d) Open Market Homebuy Scheme (OMHB) – The Vale of White Horse set up 
a scheme in partnership with Catalyst Housing Association to help eligible 
applicants to purchase a suitable home on the open ma
[...]
e to trade off social benefit against financial 
benefit and how “best value” can be determined in such circumstance may be 
dependent upon their ability to use their powers of wellbeing in as creative a 
manner as possible. 

Risks 

46. There are no risks associated with the content of this report but, when it comes 
to determining future policy, the level of risk associated with various policy 
options will need to be thoroughly understood and proper mitigation will need to 
be put in place. 

Other Implications 

47. Any implications associated with this paper will be dependent upon future 
Council policy decisions related to the provision of affordable housing in the 
Vale. The current policy is designed to minimise financial risk to the Council, 
whilst encouraging commercial developers to deliver as much housing as 
possible at below market value, to as many people as possible. 

Page 15



Conclusion 

48. Delivery of affordable housing through the council’s affordable housing planning 
policy has made a significant contribution towards meeting the needs of those 
households in the district who are unable to afford a home on the open market. 

49. Increasing the availability of homes for rent has had a positive impact on the 
numbers of households currently waiting on the council’s housing register for a 
home. There are currently 735 active housing register applicants on the Vale’s 
Housing List, compared to 1253 in March 2016. This is a significant reduction 
when most other parts of the Country are experiencing increasing numbers of 
active housing applicants on their housing registers. There is no doubting the 
fact that the main reason for this reduction is the availability of new build 
affordable accommodation 

50. Over the past 10 – 11 years, just over 2,000 new affordable homes have been 
built in the Vale and nearly 4,600 more affordable homes secured on future sites 
with planning consent. Officers are also currently working with developers to 
s
[...]
iny? 

Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside agencies?  

P
age 19

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	5 Houses that people can afford
	7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 8 February 2018  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 8 February 2018 at 7.00 pm 
in Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Mike Badcock, Robert Hall, 
Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer and Judy Roberts 
 

Officers: Gerry Brough, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge, Ron 
Schrieber and Mark Stone 
 
Also present: Councillors Robert Sharp and Elaine Ware; Richard Spraggett (Capita 
Accountancy)  
 
 

Sc.60 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Alice Badcock and Ben Mabbett submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.61 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.62 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman welcomed Cllr Robert Hall, who had recently been appointed to the 
committee and reported that Cllr Ben Mabbett had also been appointed but had been 
unable to attend this meeting. 
 
The chairman informed the committee that she had met with Adrianna Partridge, 
head of corporate services, and had asked her to clarify to the committee, the 
respective roles of scrutiny and audit and governance committees. 
 
The head of corporate services reported that scrutiny committee contributed towards 
the development of policies and strategy.  It could challenge decisions made by the 
executive and had a role in scrutinising delivery and performance.  
  
Audit and governance committee needed to satisfy itself that an adequate control 
environment was in place and, therefore, contributed towards the assessment of 
control processes and reviewed the operation of controls and procedural 
compliance.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 8 February 2018  Sc.2 

 

Sc.63 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.64 Houses that people can afford  
 
The committee considered the report of the interim head of development, 
regeneration and housing which set out actions that were being taken and which 
could be taken, within the Vale of White Horse, to increase the number of houses for 
rent or sale that were truly affordable to the average working family or person.  
 
Councillor Elaine Ware, Cabinet member for housing, introduced the report. Also 
present to answer questions was Gerry Brough, interim head of development, 
regeneration and housing. 
 
The Cabinet member reported that the provision of affordable housing that was truly 
affordable to everyone was an issue that national and local governments have been 
wrestling with for many years. At the heart of the problem was the fact that, to make 
housing affordable, houses for sale and/or rent needed to be available at below 
market value prices or rental levels. Reducing market value or rental levels meant 
houses needed to be built more cheaply or potential owners and tenants needed to 
be provided with some form of subsidy (most likely in the form of tax relief and/or 
housing benefit). Building houses more cheaply could only be done if the cost of 
land, materials, labour and capital could be reduced and no development profit, or 
less development profit, was allowed for. 
 

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that: 

 The 2014 Strategic Housing Market Assessment for Oxfordshire(SHMA) uses 
a benchmark of costs not exceeding 35% of a household’s gross income to 
assess the affordability of rented accommodation. Based on this criterion, 
even the least expensive 2 bedroom homes for rent in the district were likely 
to be beyond the means of households whose earnings were within the lower 
quartile. Those on median level earnings were also likely to struggle with the 
cost of renting a modest 3-bedroom home. 

 Although the SHMA benchmark was used by planning policy, a more accurate 
assessment of affordability would be the Institute of Public Policy Research 
criteria which were based on net, rather than gross, income. 

 The lower quartile property purchase price in the Vale, in 2016, was 
£255,000. Assuming a deposit of 10% was available to a purchaser, the 
minimum annual income needed to obtain a mortgage for the balance would 
be £57,375, which was well in excess of both lower quartile and median 
earnings in the Vale. 

 Despite the lack of truly affordable housing, the Vale had the lowest 
homelessness rate in Oxfordshire.  However, it was recognised that there was 
an increasing number of people who did not have a home of their own but did 
not meet the statutory definition of homelessness. 

 1,122 new build affordable homes had been completed in the Vale between 
April 2012 and March 2017 of which 834 were for rent and 288 for shared 
ownership. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 8 February 2018  Sc.3 

 The provision of newbuild homes for shared ownership had been through 
Registered Providers (RPs). Whilst Section 106 agreements stipulated that 
the initial share purchase could be as low as 25%, some RPs advertised their 
preferred model of a minimum 40% share purchase. 

 
The report set out the ways in which the council could intervene in the market to 
improve the affordability of houses across the district and concluded that, without the 
risks being underwritten by Government, the council did not have sufficient 
resources to make anything more than a marginal impact.  
 

The committee thanked the Cabinet member and officer for their informative report 
and agreed that, in order to make housing more affordable to the average working 
family or person, action was required at national level.  
 
The committee considered how the council might influence national planning policies 
and 
 
RESOLVED: to RECOMMEND the Cabinet to: 
 
1. Take all necessary steps to seek a better relationship with Central Government 

in order to influence national planning policies; and 
 
2. Respond to the review panel led by Sir Oliver Letwin looking at the gap between 

the number of planning permissions granted and homes built in areas of high 
demand. 

 

Sc.65 Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Capital Programme to 
2022/23  

 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report.  This brought together all 
relevant information to allow Cabinet to recommend to Council a revenue budget for 
2018/19 and a capital programme for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  The Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MFTP) was included, which provided details of the forward budget 
model for the next five years.  The report also recommended the prudential 
indicators to be set by the Council in accordance with ‘the Prudential Code’, 
introduced as part of the Local Government Act 2003.   
 
Councillor Robert Sharp, the Cabinet member for finance, introduced the report. Also 
present to answer questions were William Jacobs, head of finance, Simon Hewings, 
strategic finance manager and Richard Spraggett, chief accountant (Capita). 
 

Councillor Emily Smith had registered to speak at the meeting. In response to her 
questions, it was reported that: 

 Revenue growth bid CSVR1: This was a one-off bid to fund feasibility studies 
and exploratory work on the installation of electric charging points. 

 Revenue growth bid DAHR1: These were the additional costs associated with 
the council hosting the Oxfordshire Growth Board, including support staff. The 
council would be host for 12 months from July 2019, which was why a 
proportion of the cost extended into the following year 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 8 February 2018  Sc.4 

 Capital programme, Abbey Meadows toilet block: Details of this expenditure 
were included in the previous year’s budget. 

 
In response to members’ questions, it was reported that: 

 West Way capital receipt: The West Way receipt had not yet been allocated 
so was funding the capital programme, reducing the borrowing requirement at 
this time. Potential leisure investment projects in the Botley area were under 
review with a report anticipated in 2018/19.  Consideration would also be 
given to a suitable investment opportunity should one arise. 

 Budget adjustment, reduction in West Way rent: The rental income was 
approximately £600,000 p.a. but the budget had already been reduced in the 
previous year to reflect the closure of some units.  The figure for 2018/19 and 
future years reflected the final position following the sale completion.  

 Budget build change CLIR1: A review of ongoing internal IT costs had 
revealed that costs of approximately £111,000 p.a. had been removed 
incorrectly from the budget when the 5 councils’ partnership contract went 
live.  This provision corrected the error. 

 Budget build change CMTR1: This was one-off expenditure to meet the new 
requirements of the General Data Protection Regulations. If the feasibility 
work determined that new IT hardware was required, the additional costs 
would be included in future budgets. 

 Budget build change DAHRE2:  The flexible homelessness grant funding had 
already been received and was in reserves.  The Syrian refugee grant funding 
would be received in 2018/19.  A budget was required in order to spend the 
funding already received. 

 Budget build change CMTR2: The Data Protection Officer post would be 
shared with South Oxfordshire District Council. 

 Budget build change CMTR3: This was the estimated cost of the senior levels 
of the management restructure as agreed by Council and the restructure of 
the client team which was out for consultation at the present time. 

 Budget build change: WLERE4: A bid for an additional £10,000 for tree 
surgery had been included at the request of the head of service. 

 Revenue growth bid LEGR1: This bid had been brought forward to meet the 
ongoing increased demand for external legal support on planning inquiries 
and court and tribunal proceedings, including judicial reviews and appeals. 

 Revenue growth bid PLAR2: The Didcot Garden Town (DGT) grant has 
funded the work of the DGT team to date. This bid covered the costs 
associated with the council, as planning authority, producing a DGT 
Development Plan Document.  If the bid were approved then further details 
could be circulated to members. 

 Revenue growth bid WLER4: This bid would create an in-house team to work 
with parishes to provide improvements to the environment. The bid was in 
response to requests from the parishes. 

 Planning revenue budget bid: This bid related to a specific change in 
Government policy that permitted a 20% increase in planning fees. It was a 
requirement that this increase must deliver additional planning related 
resources so could not be used to offset previously approved expenditure. 

 Appendix D1: Concerns about slippage did not relate directly to the budget 
but rather to the delivery of the capital programme. In response to a previous 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 8 February 2018  Sc.5 

request from the committee, the budget outturn report was to be amended to 
include a column setting out the reasons for the slippage above £50,000 on 
any capital scheme. 

 Staff resources: A growth bid for additional staff resources required to meet 
the requirements of the organisation had been included in the budget. 
 

A member requested that the summaries for growth bids should provide more detail. 
The head of finance reported that the summaries were submitted by the relevant 
head of service. Where summaries were brief this was generally due to the 
information being commercially confidential or proposals being subject to formal 
consultation. 
 
Some members expressed the view that part of the £250,000 p.a. proposed 
expenditure on parish environmental improvements would be better spent on 
implementing the currently unfunded air quality action plan. Accordingly, the 
following motion was moved and seconded. 
 
To recommend that Cabinet reconsiders the revenue growth bid WLER4 and 
reallocates some of the £250,000 p.a. proposed expenditure to implement the air 
quality action plan. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the draft revenue budget 2018/19 and the capital programme 
to 2022/23. 
 

Sc.66 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee considered its work programme and noted that its meeting scheduled 
for 31 May was likely to be rearranged.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 


